ocket No.: 83815-1602 ADB FORM PTO-1595 (Madified) 12-05-2001 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 Tab settings → → 101908100 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patenta ached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): **David Hoult** 2.11.01 Jarod Matwiy Name: National Research Council of Canada Internal Address: Montreal Road, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K1A 0R6 Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment Merger Street Address: same as above Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement City: \_\_\_\_\_ State: ZIP: Other \_ Execution Date: April 12, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/779,687 ☐ Yes Additional numbers attached? **⊠** No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mr. Adrian D. Battison 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Ade & Company Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 1700-360 Main Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Authorized to be charged to deposit account Canada R3C 3Z3 Street Address: same as above 8. Deposit account number: 12/04/2001 TDIAZ1 00000120 09779687 01-0310 01 FC:581 ZIP: City: State: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. May 9, 2001 Adrian D. Battison Name of Person Signing **E**ignature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

REEL: 012330 FRAME: 0957

## ASSIGNMENT

We, DAVID HOULT, whose full post office address is 28 Smithfield Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada, R2V 0B6 and JAROD MATWIY, whose full post office address is 64 George Marshall Way, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada, R2C 5B9, respectively, in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged do hereby sell and assign to NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL OF CANADA, whose full post office address is Montreal Road, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, K1A OR6, all our interest in the United States, Canada and in all other countries in and to our invention relating to "QUADRATURE RF FIELD COIL FOR USE IN MAGNETIC RESONANCE, as fully described and claimed in our United States application, filed February 9, 2001, Serial No: 09/779,687 and Canadian application, filed February 8, 2001, Serial No: 2,334,929 and any and all divisional applications together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any and to all divisional applications thereof, the right to claim priority therefrom under the International Convention, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue or be re-issued for said invention to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted; and hereby authorized the issuance to said assignee of any and all said Letters Patent not already issued as the assignee of entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives; and, on behalf of and executors and administrators,

> PATENT REEL: 012330 FRAME: 0958

hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for said invention and vest the same in said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

Signed at Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada

This

day of April

WITNESS:

Signed at Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada

This 12/74 day of April

, 2001

WITNESS:

**PATENT** 

REEL: 012330 FRAME: 0959

**RECORDED: 05/11/2001**